UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION VLT U eaNkRupTeY
- UURT
IN RE § -
O'Dell, Billy Dwayne § Sl OEPUTY
O'Dell, Mary Elizabeth §  CASENO. 96-43159-DRS
§  CHAPTER7
DEBTOR(S). §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR
COMPENSATION, AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies to the Court and the
United States Trustee, that the Trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the office of the Trustee,
that the Trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the proposed distribution, and that the
proposed distribution, attached hereto, is proper, and consistent with the law and rules of the Court. The Trustee
applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that they are reasonable and proper.

Therefore, the Trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of

Proposed Distribution be approved. n’)_\_a J

DATE: 02/08/00
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee
Texas Bar No. 21102650
5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222
Dallas, TX 75225
(214) 379-0790; Fax (214) 696-5455
CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

*k

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distribution.

UNITED STATES TRUSTEE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

7704 w LA




UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE §
O'Dell, Billy Dwayne §
O'Dell, Mary Elizabeth § CASE NO. 96-43159-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTORC(S). §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND
APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE

The Trustee of the estate presents the following Final Report:

L. The Trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth in Schedule A and
states: That they are reasonable and proper, that in the course of the performance of duties, the
Trustee has advanced monies from personal funds for expenses, and that the Trustee has not
been reimbursed or indemnified.

2. The Trustee submits Form I as a summary of the assets and an estate record.
Any property scheduled under 11 U.S.C. §521(1) and not administered shall be deemed
abandoned pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §554(c).

3. The Trustee has reduced all assets of this estate to cash or otherwise lawfully
disposed of them and the estate is ready to be closed.

4, The Trustee submits Form II as the account of the estate cash receipts and
disbursements.
S. There is no agreement or understanding between the Trustee and any other

person for a division of the compensation sought by this application except as permitted by the
Bankruptcy Code.

6. The Trustee requests approval of this Final Report.

7. The Trustee has examined each and every claim filed and noted his approval of
claims as filed, or he has filed objections to allowances or requests for reclassification.

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 1




8. The Trustee further requests that after final distribution of all monies in
accordance with the Trustee's Report of Final Distribution, and upon filing of a Supplemental
Final Report and Account and certification by the U.S. Trustee, the Trustee be discharged
from office and the case be closed.

I declare under penalty of perjury that this report and attached Schedules are true and

correct to the best of my knowledge.
, 2000.
N3 ,\)

MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE

DATED: 1- 1S

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION
AND APPLICATION TO CLOSE CASE AND DISCHARGE TRUSTEE - Page 2




%2161 vz'082°c 85°2Z6°L1L

d3dNI3ISNN HO4 adivd aamonyv
G3¥3dA0D3Y IN3DYAd SWIV1D d3uNo23ISNN SWIVID d31NO3ASNN

%0L %09 %0S %O0¥ %0E %0Z %0L %0

- ‘ %L2€'89 00'000°t} (013 '¥01830 01 N3N1IWYIHLO
| %L1 YL vT08zZ'C Qivd SWIV10 a3dNd3sNN

. %000 000 divd SWIVIO ALIMOINd

T %000 000 divd SWIV10 a3dnoas

oo %000 000 S1S02 ¥IALdVYHO HOldd

b b %0070 000 (013 'S3aXV1)SISNIIX3 31vVIST

: | %000 000 S1S00 14N0D

. %000 000 $334 IYNOISSI40¥d ¥IHLO

T %000 000 S334 AINYOLLY ¥3HLO
b %00y 9z'191 SISNIAXI TYNOISSII0¥d SNl
o e %22 000S2'} $334 TYNOISSIJONd S.WiId
R %980 £98¢1 S3SN3dX3 S.331SN¥L

ﬁ A %28 L s £6'8ST'L NOISSINWOD S.331SNy1

‘S3ASNAIX3 J1v1ST

%0000} 9C'680'9L% ‘S1diI3034 vioL
-HWOONI 31vis3

00-€0-+0 ‘Q3A0YddV 1SN F1va

651EV-96 ‘MIGWNN 3SVD

) AYVW/ATIIA “1130.0 ‘ANVN ISVD
‘SLNIWWOD

LdVvEgSIam -331SNyl

AYVINAINS 3SVO 130d3Y 1VNI4 S.331SNdL



b HER]

{ 98ed

LH043Y ANV Q0D ALHAJOUd ALV.LSI TVNUIAIAN]
I WHOA

=N
(9 wuago]) Ul JuRCuIY R |I(Y R0 ])
STYLE s12r'oL 00'03 9680918 9T 680'N S 0O STY'STIS (sanjep wsawqun) uipnjaxl) STvLoL
365y JuptlBWDY JO SNJEA SS0ID)
- Py .
Vi 9068 97'638 usouxn (n) ssada(q 1sanug UOLIg-1504 €|
O PO papunm i34
000 409 00'0 000 00°000°1 prddy Supeapt 71
\Z-] \L Y] 000 uuouyun (n) punyay xu.} dwonuy 1}
"009'CS 10)
3395 0) ;s ), 1HUIXD SE PAWLRID STH'LS BO'ILE'BS
3O U € 10} QS s$ S23) Suy TO(TO'TS seneadxy
(O 2Mpayss papuIwm 33g)
vd 00700091 00°'000'91 00091 (n) uopeBury 01
D 2npaye§ pepudnm 13d Xiyd poEID 2eNUOY
SITIHL 009 000 000 00°030°0} FIQoWanyY ‘g
uoosg prog 661
000 00'005'9 007 0D°0 000 007200’ SIPGOIINY '§
anjeA JW.NU
‘09 000 00°0 Qo 0009 aouRmSuy 1Y L
sasodmd Susptods 103 say s pum sundioys
‘000" 00 00°0 000 007100°) 's1zd “dinbg yads ‘sumsaly] 9
D IRPRAAOS papusie Jog
0sT 009 GO0 000 00°05T Aijasmog puw sang ¢
st 00 00 000 0Qs1t SUNCXY Yueq M Ys) p
000 YD) €00 000 009009 SPOCO PUR JUBNUWIN PIIYISTION ¢
O apayas pepusitie 1ad
X1 uted 101d eaAs qooRf H U0L
000t 00 004°Zs 009 00 00'0 00000°5L pEIISIWICH °)
unoury unowy S12SSY NESF A (rse=vq . ?.8%:350. _.Es SonjeA (Auradoug {n) po]NPaLRsUn pUB PIIPOYDS)
yduwsaxg uAny SuIUTRIAY JO AM[BA ST Aq paatssay (OPSs=vO SUORIUIXY “SUA’] pRRpIYasuny uonduosaq Jassy
/(¥ 1) PUNSISTRPY spuny/es PALOPIGY ssogaaisall 49 mouRad
A0y sy . Kuadorg povLA@3C SNTEA)
anfeA 1aN 159
) L 9 s ' ¢ z [ 1
.. ¢’
L6 L/T0 R e SR . DO/6Z/0 :Buipss popad 10
LEIE0/10 2ecs s (B ri yeqe2i1a K1Y ‘110
Gloscisit  X0) pamaanad 10 (3) poird aeq suleng A ‘190 saureN %)
“QISIAL "WEQSIIAN 'V I8N BN ML dreys g preuoq 98Py sua 651 €196 10N D
SISVD LiASSV

#



0'F A

L&Y 1/pD

L&:£0/10

W sakint

SNSOUL UGgSIaM, Y aepy

1a8eyg

X104

/£ AL poday g jo aeq paoafisg gy 68/1XL0 (1) wodoy feuig jo sreqy paroofoy eimuy

‘UDAIe JAIC pue ‘ajes 1o duresy jo ypzp ‘Sujpusd smgye pue ‘aA0qp padosaI Jou are Yasym Sussops ssen 3unyv saniaoe Jofepy

—_———
r(l rg sune
e Jupsop (6) [pe Waqezng Lepy *lago
1) pausaveg 10 () paprg areq sudeagy Alng ‘ljacLo PweN 3B
BN ;T dieys ¥ pleuoq :a8png  gyq 6S1E96 ON I
SISVI 14SSYVY

IHOITH ANV Q40T Y ALYAJIONd ALV.LST TVIMIAIGNI
I WHO4g g3



TR0 T

q90'¥ “PA
97'680°91 92°680°91 s[elolqng 38eqd
00°0 9768091 19N
00°0 $103q3(] 01 SpuawAed SS9
000 9768091 eloIgng
9768091 00°0 SIgysued], quey SS9
000 9Z'680°91 9768091 STVIOL NIYI0D
000 00'8L9°C 13ysuel], Supsod feury GLYOTBESLEH 1008 01 Josuel], 00/80/20
00'8.9°¢ 61 NV WOYL A0 LSTIALNI BOLIDWY JO jueq £l 00/80/20
8309L9°E 9T 1%l I3jsues, spunjdjuey 6LYOTSESLEH 100V O3 Iaysues] 00/¥0/T0
YEL80°C zrotl MNVI WOHA ADF LSTIHLNI V'N SjuegsuolieN €l 00/1¢/10
TTLLDS 69°ST ANVE WOd1 A.038 1STIFLNI V'N SjuegsuoneN €1 66/1¢/T1
£5°150°S 00°000°11 Iajsues] spung jueg 6LP0OTYESLEH IOV O Iysuel], 66/£T/T1
€5°150°91 vO'EE JANVE WOYZ .07 LSTIALNI V'N juegsuoneN €1 66/0¢/11
6V’ 81091 6v'81 ANVHE WOYA A.0Td LSTIFLNE VN Sjuedsuonen €1 66/67/01
XL ‘se[redq
201JO SEXIL YMON
00°000°91 00°000°91 JuaWAIeg funey) uonedyury 20UBINSU] O1NY [SNINJAL UUe{ 31e1S [4]§ 66/10/01
(g) 2oueieg {$) siuawasingsiq () susoda uonoesuel] 3O uondidsag WOl PIAINNY /O, pred ERIFEIEY )Y aed
UNOIOY 30 yP3YD uotjdesuel]
L 9 S v € [4 1
:(a1qeoiidde Ji1) puog seredsg
00°'000°00E §  :(arwyj ased 1od) puog 1yuelg 00/60/70 -Butpug pouad Jo4
€L9LSS9-SL  ON (1 JoAedxe)
SONIAVS TVHINID $8L0T8ESLE H2qUINN JUNO33Y yreqezig Are ‘[1°G,0
- BOLISUIY JO Yueg DweN jueg asufem Aig ‘11°0.0 ouwreN Ise)
221STUY, WeqsIap, 'V BN QurRN 29)STUL sua 6SIEL-96 ON 358D
.| odeg @HOOTY SINTWISYNAESIA ANV SLAIIDTA HSVD ALVLSA

TINYJOA




ZWHOdT

DWO? IIDA
9T 11#C1 9T'680°91 speloqng sdeqd
00°849°¢ 00°8L9°€ UNOIY VAN WOL] U] J9JSuel] GREOTEESLEH 100V WOTJ I9JSUBI ], 00/80/20
§TTSL X1 “sejed
TTTH 2ue ALdYS 0S6S
000 9T IIF 1 HeqsIam 'V qreN 01000 00/¥0/20
XL ‘sejred
TTTH# U] ALIDYS 0S6S
Heqsiom 'V e
9T 11 - 9T 1P~ dioA Je 12 Youk Jnofeiy £01000 00/¥0/T0 *
X1 ‘sejfed
97 191§ dxg TTT# U AUSYS 0565
0ST'1$ 593 HeqsIdam "V e
000 9T 11+'1 uonnquIsiq [eul [2 32 youA- Jnofe £01000 00/+0/20 *
XL ‘sejreq
ZTe# “uwl Adys 056§
HEQSIOM TV HIBN
9T IIY'1 9T Iy 1~ aioA [e 32 youkg Jnofe N 201000 00/+0/20 -
X1 ‘se[req
9T 191§ dx7 TTTH w1 AMAYS 0565
0SZ‘1$ s394 veqsiam v RN
000 9T 11+°1 uonnqiasiqg feuty fe 19 youk ] Jnofey 201000 00/¥0/T0 *
9T 111 9T 1Iv 1 Iajsuely spunj yuegq S8EOTRESLEH 19OV WOY IoJsuRI] 00/+0/70
0794 X1 ‘uouaQg
Sov1I X0 O d
66/¥1/C1 3O Japio Jatoui|[0)] ATRD) 073
000 00°000°11 oo 15d 5103qap 03 JoEq pred spuny JUSWNSS UORESNI] PO AreN pue Alng 101000 66/€T/ITY
00°000°1 1 00°000°11 Jojsuel], spunj juegq SREQTYESLEH 100V WO J9Jsuel], 66/€7/T1
($) 2ourRg ($) syuawasingsiq ($) susodaqy uonoesuel] JO uondirosac WOL] PAAIdINY] / 0. pied 0uAJY ared —
JUNOIOY R{e] V_UDSU =O_v0nmﬂd._h~
L 9 S 4 € T 1 —
:(a1qearjdde 1) puog sreredsg
00°000°00€ $  :(nwry ases Jod) puog 1Pue|g 00/60/70 Buipud potiad 104
€L9L659-6L  ON QI sofedxe],
DONIMIFHD TVIANID 6LV0TBESLE HRqUINN JUROIDY paqezi[g Arey ‘1[30,0
. BOLIDWY JO juegl IDUIRN Hueg sukemd Aing ‘11vA.0 ouRN seD)
29)sNIY ‘URGSIPM, 'V BN 9UEN 99)SnL ] sia 6S1E4-96 :ON 58D
¢ ofeq @IO0DAY SINTFINASINLGSIA ANV SLAIIDIT HSVD ALVLSA

ZINJO4



ZWNB041
990y 1PA
9T 11+°T1 9T°680°91 sfe10gng o3eyg
00°8L9°¢ 9T I1¥T 97'680°91
00'8L9°¢ STTIVTI 000 6LY0TBESLE - ONIIDAHD TVIANAD
000 000 97'680°91 SBEOTZESLE - SONIAVS TVHINID
HONVIVYH SINIWASYNAsIa S1ISOdaa LaN SINNODDV 11V - TVILIOL
INNODOV LAN
9T11¥°T1 000 1PN
000 $10193(] 01 SludwAeg :ssa]
9T 11+°CI 000 [e1019ng
000 97°680°91 S1ysuel] yueq :ssa]
00'8L9°c 9TIIV'TI 97'680°91 STVIOL NWNT0D
($) soueeg ($) swuswasingsicy (%) susodsq uonoesuel] JO uondussacy Wwos paAlsday / 0] preg JdusIyoy areq
1UNo%oY 10 Yooy uonoesuel ],
_ L S S 14 £ 4 1
:(s1qeoridde y1) puog seredag
00°000°00€  §  :Qrwi aseo 10d) puog 1oyue)g 00/60/0 :3ulpug pousd Jog
EL916€9-6,  oN QI JoAedxe],
ONINDOTHD TVIANID 6LY0OT8ESLE J2quInN 1unoooy Waqezig Arepy ‘[10q,0
- BILIDWY JO yueg }oueN yueg sukemd AIg “i12@.0 :oureN ase)
QASIIL WeqSIOM "V YIey OUIBN 32)SNn1 ] Sya 6S1EV-96 ‘0N 358D

€

:a8ed

@QIO0DTY SINIWASHNASIA ANV SLAIADAA HSVD ALVISA

CINIO04



form. bill

IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

. FILED
fn Re: Case No: 96-43159 Srg BANVPL BTCY COUR/TAS
Billy Dwayne O’Dell Chapter: 7 EASTERM DISTRICT CGr TR
Mary Elizabeth O’Dell CEB 1 0 2600 -
Debtor(s) o o
CLERK U5, BANKRUFT CY COURT
BILL OF COURT COSTS DEPUTY

To: Mark A. Weisbart
5950 Sherry Lane, Ste 222
Dallas, TX 75225

Notice is hereby given that court costs (and deferred adversary filing fees, if applicable) are due
and owing, pursuant to 28 USC Section 1930, in the above case in the amount of $0.

These costs are itemized as follows:

NOTICES
$.25 per notice in excess of 50 notices mailed prior to 1/1/37. $0
$.50 per notice for all notices mailed 1/1/87 between 1/1/98. $0

NOTE: For Chapter 7 cases filed after 12/1/92, there will be NO NOTICE FEES.
(Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)

NOTE: For all other chapters filed after 1/1/98, there will be NO NOTICE FEES. (Do Not Bill for $.50 per notice)
PROCESSING CLAIMS

NOTE: Eliminated is the fee of $.25 for clerical processing of each claim in excess of 10 in cases filed
under the Act or Code.

DEFERRED ADVERSARY FILING FEES
0 Chapter 7 Adversary Proceeding filed @ $120.00/150.00 each.
$0

NOTE: For all Adversary Proceedings filed after 12/18/96 the filing fee is $150.00.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE $0

Check to be made payable to Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

Date: February 10, 2000
JAMES D. TOKOPH
Clerk of Court

By: _ Aebtp Mu

Deputy Clerk

NOTE: For Chapter 11 Cases Only: Court costs are due on or before the confirmation hearing. The
Judge will confirm that these cases have been paid at the hearing.



SCHEDULE A-1
FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF February 8, 2000

A. RECEIPTS $16.089.26

B. DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured Creditors $+0.00

(2) Administrative $+1411.26

(3) Priority $ + 0.00

(4) Other $ + 11,000.00

(back to debtor)

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $12.411.26

CURRENT BALANCE $3,678.00



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 96-43159 DRS
Debtor: O'Dell, Billy Dwayne

1. COMPUTATION OF COMPENSATION
Total disbursements to other than the debtor are:

Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 326, compensation is computed as follows: $5,089.26
$5,089.26 25% of First $5,000 $1,250.00
Less - $5,000.00 (81,250 Maximum)
Balance $89.26 10% of Next $45,000 $8.93
Less - $89.26 (84,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 5% of Next $950,000 $0.00
Less - $0.00 ($47,500 Maximum)
Balance $0.00 3% of Balance $0.00
TOTAL COMPENSATION CALCULATED: $1,258.93
Less Previously Paid Compensation: $0.00
TOTAL COMPENSATION REQUESTED: $1,258.93
2. TRUSTEE EXPENSES
The Trustee has incurred the following expenses:
07/13/99 PACER: PACER claims (imported) 1.45 @ 0.60 $0.87
10/04/99 PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.5 @ 0.65 $0.33
Prepare banking file and initial deposit
01/06/00 COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 100 pages @ 0.20 / page $20.00
Copy Final Fee Application
01/06/00 POST: Postage 1 charge @ 10.00 / charge $10.00
Mail out Final Fee Application
01/12/00 PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.2 @ 0.65 $0.13
Balance bank statements
02/08/00 PARA: Paralegal Expense | @ 65.00 $65.00
Prepare final report
02/08/00 PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.5 @ 65.00 $32.50
Prepare supplemental final report
02/08/00 POST: Postage 1 charge @ 10.00 / charge $10.00
Mail out final report, supplemental final report and distribution checks
Expense Summary
COPY: Photocopy/Duplication Expense 100 pages @ 0.20 / page $20.00

COMPDETL

Printed: 02/08/00 12:53 PM  Ver: 4.06b



Compensation and Expenses Worksheet

Case Number: 96-43159 DRS
Debtor: O'Dell, Billy Dwayne

PACER: PACER claims (imported) 1.45 @ 0.60
PARA: Paralegal Expense 0.7 @ 0.65

PARA.: Paralegal Expense 1.5 @ 65.00

POST: Postage 2 charges @ 10.00 / charge

TOTAL EXPENSES CALCULATED:

Less Previously Paid Expenses:

TOTAL EXPENSES REQUESTED:

TOTAL EXPENSES AND COMPENSATION REQUESTED:

DATED: 02/08/00

SIGNED/Z"/C ‘:’\—> TRUSTEE:

COMPDETL

$0.87
$0.46
$97.50
$20.00

$138.83
$0.00

$138.83

$1,397.76

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee
5950 Sherry Lane, Suite 222

Dallas, TX 75225

Printed: 02/08/00 12:53 PM  Ver: 4.06b



SCHEDULE B

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/94)

Total Receipts

$16.,089.26
Less -5,000.00
Less -45,000.00
Balance $0.00
Less -950,000.00
Balance 0.00
UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

Photocopy/Duplication Expense
PACER claims (imported)
Paralegal Expense

Postage

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

25% of First $5,000
(31,250 Maximum)
($4,500 Maximum)

5% of Next $950,000
($47,500 Maximum)

3% of Balance

TOTAL COMMISSION

Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal records of

the debtor,

Notice of intent to abandon books and records of debtor filed on

|><



6.

7.

11 U.S.C. Sec.507(a)(1)
Court Costs and Fees

11 U.S.C. Sec.503(b)(1)}(A)
Preservation of estate

A. Transportation

B. Storage

C. Wages

D. Estate Share FICA
E. Insurance

F. Upkeep

G. Others (itemize)

11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Post-Petition taxes and

related penalties

11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Compensation and
Reimbursement
A.Compensation of Trustee
B.Expenses of Trustee
C.Compensation of
Attorney to Trustee

Court Special Charges
(Excess Notices)

U.S. Trustee fees

Other (list)
Back to Debtor

TOTALS:

SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

t)) 2 3 @)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
$ $ $ $

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,258.93 1,258.93 0.00 1,258.93
138.83 138.83 0.00 138.83
1,411.26 1,411.26 1,411.26 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

11,000.00 11,000.00 11,000.00

$13,809.02 $13.809.02 $1.411.26 $1.397.76




SCHEDULE C-2

Expenses incurred in connection with the sale of real property $0.00
Title Insurance Policy $0.00
Escrow Fee $0.00
Realtor's Fee $0.00
Filling Fee $0.00 $0.00



SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Amount Amount Not Amount
No. Claimed Determined Allowed

Previously
Paid

Due

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIED AFFECTED:

Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No.

Name of Creditor




SCHEDULE E

PRIORITY CLAIMS OTHER THAN ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES IN THE
FOLLOWING ORDER OF PRIORITY

. For Credit extended

M @) 3) C)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due

Sec. 364(a)(1) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
. Claims from failure

of "adequate protection”

Sec. 307(a)(b) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
. "Gap Claims"

Sec. 507(a)(2) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
. Wages, etc.

Sec. 507(a)(3) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
. Contributions to

benefit plans

Sec. 507(a)(4) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
. Consumer deposits

Sec. 507(a)(6) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
. Alimony/Child Support

Sec. 507(a)(7) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
. Taxes

Sec. 507(a)(8) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
. Other: No Basis

TOTALS: $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

PRIORITY PARTIES AFFECTED:
Claim Claim
No. Name of Creditor No. Name of Creditor

FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: $11,927.58
SUBORDINATE UNSECURED CLAIM: §




EXHIBIT A
ANALYSIS OF CLAIMS REGISTER

Case Number: 96-43159 Page 1
Debtor Name: O'Dell, Bifly Dwayne

Date: March 14, 2000
Claim Class Sequence

Code# Creditor Name & Address Claim Class Notes Amount Allowed Paid to Date Claim Balance
0 Billy & Mary O'Dell Administrative $11,000.00 $11,000.00 $0.00
260 c/c Gary Kollmeier Litigation settlement back to Debtor per court order of 12/14/99.

220 P O Box 1465

Denton, TX 76202
1] Malouf Lynch et al Administrative $1,411.26 $1.411.26 $0.00
21 Mark A. Weisbart Court order
22 5950 Sherry Ln., #222 Fees $1.250

Dallas, TX Exp. $161.26
4 OMNIAMERICAN FEDERAL CREDIT  Secured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
120 UNION Order disallowing
120 P. 0. BOX 150099

FT. WORTH, TX 76108
7 FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK Secured $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
120 OF NORTH TEXAS Order disallowing
120 LAWRENCE C. COLLISTER

525 N. LOCUST STREET

DENTON, TX 76202-2027
1 CHARGE-IT-SYSTEM Unsecured $2,225.52 $0.00 $2,225.52
400 P.0. BOX 94004
400 PALATINE IL 60094
2 WORLD FINANCIAL NETWORK Unsecured £193.33 £0.00 $103 33
400 NATIONAL BANK
400 P.0.BOX 182124

COLUMBUS, OH 43272-4490
3 DILLARD NATIONAL BANK Unsecured $300.12 $0.00 $300.12
400 3000 EAST PIONEER PARKWAY
400 ARLINGTON, TX 76010
5 ASSOCIATES NATIONAL BANK Unsecured $746.52 $0.00 $746.52
400 (DELAWARE)
400 C/O BECKET & LEE LLP

P. 0. BOX 3001 DEPT.N

MALVERN, PA 19355-0701
6 BANK ONE, ARIZONA, NA Unsecured $5,386.64 $0.00 $5.386.64
400 SHARON FITZ
400 CREDIT CARD BANKRUPTCY

P. 0. BOX 29620, DEPT. Z-490

PHOENIX, AZ 85038
8 AT&T Universal Card Services Unsecured $3,075.45 $0.00 $3,075.45
400 /o Dixon & Jessup
400 1445 Ross Av. #5500

Dallas, TX 75204

Case Totals: $24,338.84 $12,411.26 $11,927.58

Code #: Trustee's Claim Number, Priority Code, Claim Type

CREGISTR

Printed: 03/14/00 08:43 AM  Ver: 4.06¢



Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

11/02/99 Last Date to File Claims: 04/16/97 96-43159 drs Page
Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 07/15/97
Billy Dwayne O’Dell
Mary Elizabeth O’Dell
Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks

Filed and Allowed
No: 1 Filed: 02/03/97 Filed Amt:

2,225.52 g N

Charge-It-System ‘
P.0O. Box 94004
Palatine IL 60094

No: 2 Filed: 02/12/97 Filed Amt:

World Financial Network
National Bank

P. 0. Box 182124
Columbus, OH 43272-4490

No: 3 Filed: 02/20/97 Filed Amt:

Dillard National Bank
3000 East Pioneer Parkway
Arlington, TX 76010

- = m = = o W M M M e wm e M ew e A= = = = = e e mm am = == e m o e e = o= e e A e = m e e e e e e - ww e S = o = = = oy r wm = = e =

No: 4 Filed: 02/20/97 Filed Amt:

OmniAmerican Federal Credit Union
P. 0. Box 150099 Tl oyl
Ft. Worth, TX 76108

o om om e e em e b W e e e e e M e A Nw S B G e e vm e W mm e me Gm ke G Em G me Ae M e e me e M M G G e M e Gm MmN M MR A MR Be e mA R e ey e e e e e e e e e e =

No: 5 Filed: 03/03/97 Filed Amt:

Associlates National Bank (Delawar
c/o Becket & Lee LLP

P. O. Box 3001 Dept. N

Malvern, PA 19355-0701

No: 6 Filed: 03/10/97 Filed Amt:

Bank One, Arizona, NA U
Sharon Fitz

Credit Card Bankruptcy

P. 0. Box 29620, Dept. Z-490

Phoenix, AZ 85038

No: 7 Filed: 03/18/97 Filed Amt: os‘\)ﬂlm

First Federal Savings Bank
of North Texas

Lawrence C. Collister

525 N. Locust Street
Denton, TX 76202-2027




Eastern District of Texas
CLAIMS REGISTER

11/02/99 Last Date to File Claims: 04/16/97 96-43159 drs Page

Last Date to File Claims for Governmental Unit: 07/15/97

Billy Dwayne O’Dell

Mary Elizabeth 0’Dell

Name and Address of Claimant Amount of Claims Remarks
Filed and Allowed

No: 8 Filed: 12/02/96 Filed Amt:

3,075.45 g

AT&T Universal Card Svc.

c¢/o Dixon & Jessup

5500 Fountain Place Uk

1445 Ross Avenue

Dallas, TX 75204




| / T g
sl S UPTCY CoURT
AR DISTRICT OF Ty

2000 JiN - .
THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 0JiN-6 py 245
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS CLERIG U8 BANKRUP TcY
COURT

SHERMAN DIVISION
BYMPUTY

IN RE: §
BILLY DWAYNE AND MARY § CASE NO. 96-43159-DRS
ELIZABETH O’DELL, § ; Chapter 7
: EOD
DEBTORS. § JAN 07 2000
ORDER REGARDING
THE CLAIM OF FIRST FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK
OF NO E IM #7

Came on for consideration the Objection to the Claim of First Federal Savings Bank of North
Texas, Claim #7, filed by the Trustee. For cause shown, it is hereby
ORDERED that claim #7 filed by First Federal Savings Bank of North Texas in the amount

of $49,058.97 is disallowed for purposes of disbursement.

patep: __ JAN 0 4 2000 _

Hon. Donald R. Sharp
U. S. Bankruptcy Judge




FiLEp
ERS AN Ty 00
RN OISTRICT o RT
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FTX

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 00 Jaw 2 fM10: g
SHERMAN DIVISION CLERM, U.S. pay,
CopatiRUPTCY
IN RE: §
BILLY DWAYNE AND MARY s EOD case Ve DDRS.
ELIZABETH O’DELL, § Chapter 7
DEBTORS. g JAN 37 2000

ORDER GRANTING FINAL APPLICATION OF TRUSTEE’S COUNSEL
FOR PAYMENT OF FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES

ON THIS DAY came on for consideration the First and Final Application of Trustee’s
Counsel for Payment of Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses (“the Application™). Upon
consideration of the Application and finding that appropriate notice and opportunity for hearing was
provided, the Court finds that cause exists to approve the Application. It is therefore

ORDERED that the Application israpproved; it is further

ORDERED that Trustee’s Counsel are awarded fees in the amount of $1,250.00 and

reimbursable expenses in the amount of $161.26.

%WJ/M? 17, 2667 HONORABLE DONALD R. s%f% —

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

e



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT . . e

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS |
SHERMAN DIVISION - |
INRE: § )7/\]\/
BILLY DWAYNE AND MARY § EQ[) CASE No. 96-43159-DRS
ELIZABETH O’DELL, § Chapter 7
§ A6 1
DEBTORS. g 0171899
ORDER APPROVING

TRUSTEE'S AMENDED APPLICATION TO COMPROMISE CLAIM

ON THIS DAY came on for consideration the Trustee’s Amended Application to
Compromise Claim (the “Application™). The court finds that appropriate notice and opportunity for
hearing was provided. The court further finds that the proposed settlement contained in the
Application is in the best interest of the estate. Wherefore, it is

ORDERED that the Application is approved; and it is further,

ORDERED that the Trustee is authorized to execute the Release of All Claims and Agreed
Order of Dismissal attached to the Application; and it is further

ORDERED that the Trustee is authorized to take all steps he deems appropriate to effectuate

the terms of the settlement as set forth in the Application.

DATED: (e " cuntt—t L, £52 7

ON.DONALD R. SHARP
U. S,BANKRUPTCY JUDGE
& ¢



.:.‘.; -
: .‘ L}

AATCY CGURT
tJ}“tf lJTD(‘ TX
GARY A. KOLLMEIER ”T’JL b AHI0: 21
501 S. Carroll Bivd. Suite B
P. O. Box 1465 : cdf‘ HHOUPTCY
Denton, Texas 76202 m
Phone: 940/387-8181 sDheputy

Fax: 940/387-0902
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT E 0 D
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION DEC 14 1999
IN RE:

BILLY DWAYNE O’DELL

:

§ CASE NO. 96-43159-DRS
And MARY ELIZABETH O’DELL §

§

§

Debtor (Chapter 7)

ORDER MODIFYING PREVIOUS ORDER
AND ENTERING AGREED ORDER ON OBJECTION TO AMENDED EXEMPTIONS
Upon consideration of the Motion to Modify Order, filed by Debtors BILLY DWAYNE
O'DELL and MARY ELIZABETH O’DELL and for the reasons set forth in the Motion to Modify,
it is hereby ORDERED that the “Order Sustaining Objection to Amended Exemptions™ dated

October 20, 1999 be modified and that the Agreed Order attached hereto be substituted in its place.

DATED: ,Q’ﬁv%__:’}_@_ti‘f 7

HON. DONALD R. SHARP /
U.S. Bankruptcy Judge



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE: §
§

BILLY DWAYNE AND MARY § CASE NO. 96-43159-DRS
ELIZABETH O’DELL, § Chapter 7
§

DEBTORS. §

AGREED ORDER ON OBJECTION TO AMENDED EXEMPTIONS

On this day came on for hearing the Objection to Amended Exemptions filed
by Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee, and the Court being advised that an agreement has
been reached concerning the objection, the terms which are contained herein, it
is hereby

ORDERDED that the Trustee shall pay the Debtors $11,000 from the
settlement proceeds obtained from the Trujillo litigation in full and complete
satisfaction of their claimed exemption to such funds; and it is further,

ORDERED that the Debtors shall be solely responsible for any and all fees
paid to spccial counscl, Gary Kollmcicr, in connection with his prosecution of this
suit and Mr. Kollmeier agrees to waive any claims for fees and expenses against
the estate.

DATED:

HON. DONALD R. SHARP
U. S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

Agreed Order on Objection to Amended Exemptions re: Odell Page 1



AGREED AS TO FORM AND SUBSTANCE:

SV NI W,

Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee
8117 Preston Rd., #700-W
Dallas, TX 75225

2

Gary Kollfneier, Special Counsel
and Attorney for Debtors

P O Box 1465

Denton, TX 76202

Agreed Order on Objection to Amended Exemptions re: Odell

Page 2



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE:
O’DELL, BILLY AND MARY,

DEBTORS

CASE NO. 96-43159- DRS
CHAPTER 7

W3 L N S Lo

TRUSTEE’S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee this Report

of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to claims, all
objections to the Trustee’s Final Report, all Applications for Compensation, and all other matters which must
be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make such
distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the United States
Trustee.

1. BALANCE ON HAND $3,678.00
2. ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES $1,397.76
TO BE PAID *(NOTE)
3. SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $0.00
*(NOTE)
4. PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID $£0.00
*(NOTE)
5. UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID $ 2,280.24
*(NOTE)
6. OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE $0.00
PAID *(NOTE)
7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE 3,678.00
(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)
8. ZERQO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS $0.00

(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

*(SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

_—_ >

-
Date, >~ 13 . 2000.

MARK A. WEISBART, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE



PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Case Number: 96-43159

Page 1 Date: February 8, 2000
Debtor Name: O'Dell, Billy Dwayne \ O'Dell, Mary Elizabeth
Claim#  Payee Name Class  Priority Amount Paid to Date Claim Balance Proposed Pymt  Funds Remaining
Beginning Balance $3,678.00
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee - Fees  Admin $1,258.93 $0.00 $1,258.93 $1,258.93 $2,419.07
COMPENSATION
Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee - Exp  Admin $138.83 $0.00 $138.83 $138.83 $2,280.24
EXPENSES
0 Malouf Lynch et al Admin 221 $1,411.26 $1,411.26 $0.00 $0.00 $2,280.24
0 Billy & Mary O'Dell Admin 260 $11,000.00 $11,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,280.24
1 CHARGE-IT-SYSTEM Unsec 400 $2,225.52 $0.00 $2,225.52 $425.46 $1,854.78
2 WORLD FINANCIAL Unsec 400 $193.33 $0.00 $193.33 $36.96 $1,817.82
NETWORK
3 DILLARD NATIONAL BANK Unsec 400 $300.12 $0.00 $300.12 $57.38 $1,760.44
5 ASSOCIATES NATIONAL Unsec 400 $746.52 $0.00 $746.52 $142.72 $1617.72
BANK (DELAWARE)
6 BANK ONE, ARIZONA, NA Unsec 400 $5,386.64 $0.00 $5,386.64 $1,029.78 $587.94
8 AT&T Universal Card Services Unsec 400 $3,075.45 $0.00 $3,075.45 $587.94 $0.00
<< Totals >> $25,736.60 $12,411.26 $13,325.34 $3,678.00 $0.00

Proposed distribution is dependent on the Court's rulings on administrative expenses, contest of claims, and/or objections made to this
proposed distribution.

PROPDIST

Printed: 02/08/00 12:53 PM  Ver: 4.06b



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION

IN RE: BILLY & MARY L. / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 96-43159
O’DELL /
/ CHAPTER 7

NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE.
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

MARK WEISBART 5950 SHERRY LANE _ SUITE 222 DALLAS, TX 75225

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
MARK WEISBART 1258.93 138.83
Trustee

Attorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$16089.26 $ 12411.26 $ 3678.00

In addition to the commissions and fees that may be allowed by the Court, liens and priority claims
which must be paid in advance of general creditors have been allowed in the total amount of
$.0.00 ; general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of $ 11927.58

The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
30 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

SHERMAN DIVISION
IN RE §
0O'Dell, Billy Dwayne §
O'Dell, Mary Elizabeth § CASE NO. 96-43159-DRS
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR(S). §

ORDER APPROVING TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND ALLOWING COMPENSATION

The Trustee has filed a Final Report along with Applications for Compensation and a Report of Proposed Distribution.
Notice of the filing of such Final Report and Applications were given to the creditors in this proceeding and any objections, if filed,
have been resolved. After having reviewed said Final Report and Applications, it hereby ordered that the Final Report is approved
and trustee is authorized to make disbursements with his Report of Proposed Distribution and as described below:
1. Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee, is allowed compensation of $1,258.93, of which $0.00 has previously been paid.

2. Mark A. Weisbart, Trustee, is allowed reimbursement of $138.83, of which $0.00 has previously been paid.

Date:

HONORABLE Donald R. Sharp
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE



